Financial assets -   555,173 2,546,193 1,605,922

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 4,417,780   2,299,697   4,038,705 2,256,946

Financial liabilities (4,325,682)   (5,384,231)   (4,325,682) (5,384,231)

92,098   (3,084,534)   (286,977) (3,127,285)

26.4.2	I nterest rate risk

	 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its borrowings arising from movements in the Bank’s Lending Base Rate.

26.4.3	C ash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 In 2012, all borrowing costs related to the acquisition and construction of qualifying assets were capitalised as incurred,
therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss and equity. If the borrowing
costs were not capitalised, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Group

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

€ € € €

31 December 2013

Variable rate instruments 38,718 (38,718) 38,718 (38,718)

31 December 2012

Variable rate instruments (30,845)   30,845   (30,845)   30,845

notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2013

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013 85

26	F inancial instruments (continued)

26.4	I nterest rate risk (continued)

26.4.3	C ash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

Company

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

€ € € €

31 December 2013

Variable rate instruments 34,927 (34,927) 34,927 (34,927)

31 December 2012

Variable rate instruments (31,273) 31,273 (31,273) 31,273

26.5	F air values

26.5.1	F air values versus carrying amounts

The reported carrying amounts at the respective reporting dates of the Group’s and Company’s current financial
instruments are a reasonable approximation of their fair values in view of their short-term maturities and in the case of
the derivative, this was measured at fair value.

The Group’s and Company’s carrying amount of other financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts
in the statement of financial position are also a reasonable approximation of their respective fair values.

The basis for determining fair value is disclosed in note 5.